



\$~22 & 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1934/2015

ATUL SINGHAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.C Singhal, Adv.

versus

YOGESH SINGHAL @ YOGENDRA PAL SINGHAL & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sumit Jidani, Adv. for Defendant
No 1

+ CS(OS) 445/2016 & I.A. 10904/2016, I.A. 6508/2024

YOGESH SINGHAL @ YOGENDRA PAL SINGHAL @ YOGESH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sumit Jidani, Adv.

versus

SH ATUL SINGHAL & ORS

.....Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

21.10.2024

%

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant No.1 in CS(OS) 1934/2015 and Plaintiff in CS(OS) 445/2016 submits that efforts can be made to settle the dispute amicably between the parties which has been refused by the learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff in CS(OS) 1934/2015.



2. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff in CS(OS) 1934/2015 states that in view of the fact that there is no dispute regarding the share of each of the parties in CS(OS) 1934/2015, a preliminary decree can be passed straightaway for partition of property.
3. Learned Counsel for the Defendant No.1 in CS(OS) 1934/2015 and the Plaintiff in CS(OS) 445/2016 submits that he has recently been engaged in the present matters and, therefore, prays for some time to get ready with the matters.
4. List on 19.02.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

OCTOBER 21, 2024

S. Zakir